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Apparent consumption of explos ives  and b l a s t i n g  agen t s  i n  t h e  United S t a t e s  remained 
about t h e  same a s  i n  1980 a t  4.3 b i l l i o n  pounds, according t o  t h e  Bureau of Mines, U.S. 
Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r .  Apparent consumption is  measured by s a l e s  repor ted  by 
manufacturers.  

Permiss ib les  showed a decrease  i n  consumption of 5% compared wi th  1980 and "Other 
high explosives" consumption decreased 11% compared wi th  1980. The apparent  l a r g e  
inc rease  i n  consumption of unprocessed ammonium n i t r a t e  over 1980 t o t a l s  was t h e  r e s u l t  
of p lac ing  c e r t a i n  q u a n t i t i e s  i n  " A l l  o the r  purposes" t o  avoid d i s c l o s i n g  company 
p rop r i e t a ry  da t a .  

A l l  p r i n c i p a l  consuming i n d u s t r i e s  except  t h e  meta l  mining indus t ry  used l e s s  
q u a n t i t i e s  of explos ives  and b l a s t i n g  agen t s  i n  1981 than  i n  1980. About 52% of t h e  t o t a l  
weight was u t i l i z e d  i n  t h e  mining of c o a l .  Nearly a l l  pe rmis s ib l e s  and 56% of ammonium 
n i t r a t e  fuel-mixed b l a s t i n g  agen t s  and unprocessed ammonium n i t r a t e  were consumed i n  
c o a l  mining. Other high explos ives  were used p r imar i ly  i n  quarrying and nonmetal mining 
(27%) and cons t ruc t ion  (23%). The ma jo r i t y  of water g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  went i n t o  metal  
mining (44%). 

Seven S t a t e s  c o l l e c t i v e l y  consumed 54% of a l l  explos ives  and b l a s t i n g  agen t s  used 
i n  t h e  United S t a t e s  i n  1981. These were i n  order  of consumption, Kentucky, Pennsylvania,  
Alabama, Arizona, West V i rg in i a ,  Wyoming, and Ohio. 
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Prepared i n  t h e  Div is ion  of I n d u s t r i a l  Minerals,  June 23, 1982. 



C l a s s i f i c a t i o n  of I n d u s t r i a l  Explos ives  and B l a s t i n g  Agents 

"Apparent consumption" of exp los ives  and b l a s t i n g  agen t s ,  a s  used i n  t h i s  r e p o r t ,  
means s a l e s  r epor ted  t o  t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of Makers of Explos ives  (IME) by IME members and 
provided t o  t h e  Bureau of Mines on a  p r o p r i e t a r y  b a s i s ,  p l u s  s a l e s  by nonmember manu- 
f a c t u r e r s  r epor ted  d i r e c t l y  t o  t h e  Bureau on Form 6-1439-A. C l a s s i f i c a t i o n  of explo- 
s i v e s  and b l a s t i n g  agen t s  by t y p e  and u s e  appear s  a s  r epor ted  by t h e  manufacturers.  
S a l e s  of exp los ives  and b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  imported by n o m a n u f a c t u r e r s  a r e  n o t  inc luded,  
but  may be  l o c a l l y  impor tant .  Some q u a n t i t i e s  a r e  publ ished i n  such a  way a s  t o  avoid 
d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  d a t a .  

The p r i n c i p a l  d i s t i n c t i o n  between exp los ives  and b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  i s  r e l a t e d  t o  
t h e i r  s e n s i t i v i t y  t o  i n i t i a t i o n - - e x p l o s i v e s  a r e  c a p - s e n s i t i v e  but  b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  
a r e  n o t ,  and t h e r e f o r e  r e q u i r e  a  primer.  Only "high" exp los ives  a r e  c u r r e n t l y  r epor ted .  . 
"Low7' exp los ives ,  which burn ve ry  r a p i d l y  bu t  do not  d e t o n a t e ,  i nc lude  p r i n c i p a l l y  
b lack  powder and p r o p e l l a n t s .  Black powder has  not  been repor ted  i n  i n d u s t r i a l  u s e  
s i n c e  1971. Both exp los ives  and b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  v a r y  widely i n  composit ion,  a l though 
most b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  a r e  e s s e n t i a l l y  mixtures  of ammonium n i t r a t e  p l u s  a  f u e l .  

Water g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  may be  e i t h e r  exp los ives  o r  b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s ,  but  f o r  
convenience a r e  c l a s s i f i e d  s e p a r a t e l y  i n  a  r ecogn izab le  ca tegory .  

The f i v e  product  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  used i n  t h i s  r e p o r t  a r e  t h e  same a s  t h o s e  
adopted by IME. These a r e :  

1. Permissib1es.--Grades of h igh exp los ives  approved by brand name by t h e  U.S. 
Bureau of Mines o r  t h e  Mine S a f e t y  and Heal th  Adminis t ra t ion  f o r  use ,  i n  a  p resc r ibed  
manner, i n  underground c o a l  mines, i n c l u d i n g  water  g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  approved a s  per- 
m i s s i b l e ~ .  

2 .  Other High Explos ives .  - - A l l  h igh  exp los ives  except  

a )  p e r m i s s i b l e s  and 

b) any water  g e l s  o r  s l u r r i e s  t h a t  would o the rwise  be  c l a s s i f i e d  a s  h igh  
exp los ives .  

Included i n  t h e  "Other High Explosives" c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  a r e  a l l  fo rmula t ions  packaged 
i n  meta l  c o n t a i n e r s .  

3 .  Packaged and Bulk Water G e l s  and S lu r r i e s . - -Al l  water  g e l s  and s l u r r i e s ,  
packaged o r  i n  bulk ,  made by a d d i t i o n  of more than 5% water t o  h igh  exp los ives  o r  
b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s ,  except  t h o s e  approved a s  pe rmiss ib les .  

4 .  Ammonium N i t r a t e  Fuel-Mixed B l a s t i n g  Agents.--Without regard  t o  packaging 
o r  c o n t a i n e r .  

5 .  Unprocessed Ammonium Ni t ra t e . - -F r i l l ed  o r  gra ined ammonium n i t r a t e  f o r  u s e  
i n  b l a s t i n g  agen t s .  



Companies covered by this report, including IME members, are: 

American Cyanamid Company--Wayne, New Jersey 
Apache Powder Company--Benson, Arizona 
Atlas Powder Company--Dallas, Texas 
Austin Powder Company--Cleveland, Ohio 
C-I-L 1nc.--Quebec, Canada 
Columbia Nitrogen Corp .--Augusta, Georgia 
E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 1nc.--Wilmington, Delaware 
Energy Sciences & Consultants, 1nc.--Riwabik, Minnesota 
Goex 1nc.--Cleburne, Texas 
W.R. Grace & Co. ACG--Memphis, Tennessee 
Gulf Oil Chemicals Company--Merriam, Kansas 
Hawkeye Chemical Company--Clinton, Iowa 
Hercules, 1nc.--Wilmington, Delaware 
Independent Explosives Company of Pennsylvania--Scranton, Pennsylvania 
Ireco Chemicals--Salt Lake City, Utah 
Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.--Savannah, Georgia 
Mining Services International--Salt Lake City, Utah 
Monsanto Co .--St. Louis, Missouri 
Phillips Chemical Co.--Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
Sierra Chemical Company--Reno, Nevada 
Southern Explosives Corporation--Glasgow, Kentucky 
Trojan Division, International Minerals and Chemical Corp. --Des Plaines, Illinois 
Union Oil Company of California--Los Angeles, California 
USS Agri-Chemicals--Atlanta, Georgia 



TABLE 1 .  - S a l i e n t  s t a t i s t i c s  of i n d u s t r i a l  exp los ives  and b l a s t i n g  
a g e n t s  so ld  f o r  consumption i n  t h e  United S t a t e s ,  1980-81 

(Thousand pounds) 

C lass  

Pemiseibles-------------------------------------- 55,461 52,562 
Other h igh explosives----------------------------- 175,910 157,276 
Water g e l s  and slurries--------------------------- 404,519 - 11397,243 
Ammonium n i t r a t e  fuel-mixed b l a s t i n g  agents------- 1,395,836 11965,657 
Unprocessed ammonium nitrate---------------------- 2,242,736 2/?,768,311 

11  Some q u a n t i t i e s  of t h i s  c l a s s  of exp los ive  a r e  inc luded wi th  "Unprocessed -- 
ammonium n i t r a t e "  t o  avoid  d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  d a t a .  

21 Inc ludes  some q u a n t i t i e s  of water  g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  and ammonium n i t r a t e  f u e l -  - 
mixed b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s .  



TARLE 2.  - I n d u s t r i a l  e x p l o s i v e s  and b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  s o l d  f o r  consumption i n  
t h e  United S t a t e s  by c l a s s  and u s e ,  1980-81 

(Thousand pounds) 

Quarrying and C o n s t r u c t i o n  A l l  o t h e r  . . -  
C l a s s  Coal mining 11  Metal  mining 1 1  nonmetal  mining 11  work 1 1  purposes  21  - T o t a l  

1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 

Permissibles----- 52,476 49,814 8 1 166 716 1,638 97 3 831 1 , 2 1 5  113 55,461 52,562 
Other  h i g h  

explosives----- 24,912 22,314 25,085 23,384 50,138 43,223 46,185 36,611 29.590 3 1 7 4 4  175,910 157,276 
Water g e l s  and 

VI s l u r r i e s  A/---- 93,916 99,796 171,213 174,528 99,947 86 ,671  36,311 32,226 3,132 4 0 2 2  404,519 397,243 
Ammonium n i t r a t e  

fuel-mixed 
b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  21 981,454 689,076 70,073 60,752 227,637 131,932 113,483 82.692 3 ,189  1 , 2 0 5  1,395,836 965,657 

Unprocessed 
a m o n  ium 
n i t r a t e i f - - - - -  1,350,601 1,388,262 292.777 436,619 245,746 230,307 218,695 177,729 134,917 535.394 2,242,736 2,768,311 

1 1  Some q u a n t i t i e s  of  t h i s  u s e  a r e  inc luded  w i t h  " A l l  o t h e r  purposes" t o  a v o i d  d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  d a t a .  - 
21  I n c l u d e s  some q u a n t i t i e s  from c o a l  mining,  m e t a l  min ing ,  quar ry ing  and nonmetal  min ing ,  and c o n s t r u c t i o n  work. - 
3 1  Some q u a n t i t i e s  of t h i s  c l a s s  o f  e x p l o s i v e  a r e  i n c l u d e d  w i t h  "Unprocessed ammonium n i t r a t e "  t o  avo id  d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  d a t a  f o r  1981. -. 

4 1  I n c l u d e s  some q u a n t i t i e s  of w a t e r  g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  and  ammonium n i t r a t e  fuel-mixed b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  f o r  1981. -. 



TABLE 3.  - I n d u s t r i a l  exp los ives  and b l a s t i n g  agen ts  so ld  f o r  consumption 
i n  t h e  United S t a t e s ,  by S t a t e  and use ,  1981 

(Thousand pounds) 

Coal 
S t a t e  mining 

Arkansas------------ 
California---------- 
Colorado------------ 
Connecticut--------- 
Delaware------------ 
D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 
Florida------------- 

New Hampshire------- 
New Jersey---------- 
New Mexico---------- 
New York------------ 
North Carolina------ 
North Dakota-------- 
Ohio---------------- 
Oklahoma------------ 
Oregon-------------- 
Pennsylvania-------- 
Rhode Island-------- 
South Ccrolina------ 
South Dakota-------- 
Tennessee----------- 
Texas--------------- 
Utah---------------- 
Vermont------------- 
Vi rg in ia  ------------ 
Washington---------- 
West Virginia------- 
Wisconsin----------- 
Wyoming------------- 
Undistributed------- 

Metal 
mining 

Use 
Quarrying and Construct ion 

nonmetal mining work 

7,910 55,130 
3 03 10,454 
998 439 

7,821 2,790 
8,997 5,737 
5,905 4,122 
8,478 1,186 

--- --- 
--- --- 

23,188 6,606 
12,436 2,555 

150 2 9 
11,501 1,136 
48,200 2,318 
16,231 9,195 
14,522 1,045 
4,966 3,447 

40,379 74,239 
326 123 
730 340 

9,466 9,181 
4,307 1,105 

14,859 3,357 
3,826 2,033 

327 107 
23,712 12,728 

72 9 1,202 
51 1,087 

2,472 7 
1,170 1,086 
2,720 913 
2,692 2,306 
5,168 4,406 

16,183 6,949 
--- --- 

33,413 6,046 
8,026 9,905 
3,070 7,430 

64,449 12,482 
143 2 68 

4,047 683 
--- --- 

16,765 20,358 
26,052 21,291 

7,664 67 2 
543 3,007 

6,200 9,687 
2,369 3,213 
3,756 5,436 
4,579 1,279 

11,972 974 
2 I - - 2 I 

A l l  o t h e r  
purposes Tota l  

251,708 
16,237 

240,104 
11,746 
27,220 
80,975 
11,788 

47 
--- 

29,794 
15,158 

179 
38,211 

117,243 
154,164 
32,980 

9,024 
834,599 

3,381 
1,070 

20,354 
5,412 

55,326 
142,246 

3,213 
54,302 

117,293 
1,168 

39,790 
2,256 
3,641 

74,011 
10,434 
23,912 

2,743 
171,901 
49,224 
14,870 

431,745 
411 

4,731 
421 

69,955 
54,076 
83,156 

3,572 
143,878 
36,312 

209,505 
9,360 

191,633 
434,570 

~ot-l---------- 2,249,262 695,449 493,771 330,089 572,478 4,341,049 

I /  Included wi th  Maryland. - 
21 Q u a n t i t i e s  included wi th  "All o t h e r  purposes" t o  avoid d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  - 

d a t a  . 



TABLE 4.  - I n d u s t r i a l  exp lo s ive s  and b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  s o l d  f o r  
consumption i n  t h e  United S t a t e s ,  by S t a t e  and c l a s s ,  1981 

(Thousand pounds) 

C l a s s  
Fixed h igh  exp lo s ive s  B l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  

Ammonium 
Water g e l s  n i t r a t e  f u e l -  

Other h igh  and mixed b l a s t i n g  Unprocessed 
S t a t e  P e r m i s s i b l e s  exp lo s ive s  s l u r r i e s  11 a g e n t s  11 ammonium n i t r a t e  21 T o t a l  

~ l ~ b ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  2,447 3,348 10,915 21,536 213,462 251,708 
~l~~b---------------- --- 2,868 6,523 1,456 5,390 16,237 
Arizona--------------- --- 3,268 59,705 7,363 169,768 240,104 
Arbnsas-------------- 1 1,586 2,280 3,478 4,401 11,746 
California------------ --- 3,220 4,889 2,214 16,897 27,220 
Colorado-------------- 115 4,408 14,907 5,270 56,275 80,975 
Connecticut----------- --- 1,610 3,384 1,430 5,364 11,788 
Delaware-------------- 2 --- 14 3 1 --- 4 7 
D i s t r i c t  of  Columbia 21 --- --- --- --- --- --- 
Florida--------------- --- 7,694 19,043 2,820 237 29,794 
ceorgia--------------- --- 1,663 4,673 8,822 --- 15,158 
Hawaii---------------- --- 19 160 --- --- 179 
Idaho----------------- --- 1,841 1,153 1,374 33,843 38,211 
Illinois-------------- 443 3,721 5,576 57,512 49,991 117,243 
~ ~ d i ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  14 1,785 4,494 111,833 36,038 154,164 
IO~~------------------ 61 2,335 6,295 1,184 23,105 32,980 
Kansas---------------- 2 64 5 1,389 5,495 1,493 9,024 
Kentucky-------------- 28,724 8 ,643 11,164 278,619 507,449 834,599 
~~~ i~ i~~~- - - - - - - - - - - - -  220 2,695 466 --- --- 3,381 
mine----------------- --- 388 340 342 --- 1,070 
Maryland-------------- 6 1,873 3,851 5,832 8,792 20,354 
Massachusetts--------- --- 1,783 382 3,044 203 5,412 
Michigan-------------- 7 4 1,803 16.559 14,229 22,661 55,326 
~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -  --- 4 64 65,352 33,447 41,983 142,246 
Mississippi----------- --- 2,320 385 317 191 3,213 
Missouri-------------- 9 7,108 4,628 17,885 24,672 54,302 
Montana--------------- 10  8,900 2,783 3 7 105,563 117,293 
Nebraska-------------- --- 165 205 174 624 1,168 
~~~~d~- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  --- 924 305 6,818 31,743 39,790 
New Hampshire--------- --- 1,379 8 0 797 --- 2,256 
New Jersey------------ --- 1,008 889 1,744 --- 3,641 
N~~ &xic0------------ 4 2 6,708 19,324 1,555 46,382 74,011 
New York-------------- 1 2,390 1,788 4,222 2,033 10,434 
North Carolina-------- --- 1,754 5,480 7,797 8,881 23,912 
North Dakota---------- --- 2,642 --- 6 95 2,743 
ohio------------------ 749 3,525 3,635 46,196 117,796 171,901 
Oklahoma-------------- --- 3,846 2,773 25,471 17,134 49,224 
oregon---------------- --- 2,692 859 3,331 7,988 14,870 
Pennsylvania---------- 1,235 12,892 40,346 64,239 313,033 431,745 
Rhode Island---------- --- 122 13 276 --- 411 
South Carolina-------- --- 700 1,609 2,422 --- 4,731 
South Dakota---------- --- 8 413 --- --- 421 
Tennessee------------- 886 7,049 3,081 27,462 31,477 69,955 
T~x~s----------------- 5 8,510 3,503 7,395 34,663 54,076 
utah------------------ 160 5,956 12,281 67 64,692 83,156 
vernont--------------- --- 537 1,318 1,717 --- 3,572 
Virginia-------------- 11,758 4,257 2,705 46,283 78,875 143,878 
washington------------ --- 3,802 1,726 65 30,719 36,312 
West Virginia--------- 5,464 4,155 1,759 88,011 110,116 209,505 
wisconsin------------- 12 691 7,119 610 928 9,360 
wyorning--------------- 122 5.576 33,722 43,429 108,784 191,633 
Undistributed--------- --- --- --- --- 434,570 434,570 

11  Some q u a n t i t i e s  of t h i s  c l a s s  of exp lo s ive s  a r e  inc luded  w i t h  "Unprocessed ammonium n i t r a t e "  t o  avoid  d i s c l o s i n g  - 
company p r o p r i e t a r y  d a t a .  

21 Inc ludes  some q u a n t i t i e s  of  water  g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  and ammonium n i t r a t e  fuel-mixed b l a s t i n g  agen t s .  - 
31 Included w i t h  Maryland. - 



TABLE 5.  - Permiss ib le  explosives s o l d f o r  consumption i n  t h e  United S t a t e s ,  
by S t a t e  and use ,  1981 

(Thousand pounds) 

Use 
Coal Metal Quarrying and Construct ion A l l  o t h e r  

S t a t e  mining mining nonmetal mining work purposes Tota l  

Arizona------------- --- --- 
Arkansas------------ 1 --- 
California---------- --- --- 
Colorado------------ 8 2 15 
Connecticut--------- --- --- 
Delaware------------ --- --- 
D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 11 --- --- 
Florida------------- --- --- 

Nevada-------------- --- --- --- 
New Hampshire------- --- --- --- 
New Jersey---------- --- --- --- 
New Mexico---------- 42 --- 
New York------------ 1 --- 
North Carolina------ --- --- 
North Dakota-------- --- --- 
~hi~---------------- 674 --- 
Oregon-------------- 

Pennsylvania-------- 
Rhode Island-------- 
South Carolina------ 
South Dakota-------- 
Tennessee----------- 
Texas--------------- 
Utah---------------- 
Vermont------------- --- --- --- 
Virg in ia  ------------ 11,758 --- --- 
Washington---------- --- --- --- 
West Virginia------- 5,454 --- --- 
Wisconsin----------- --- --- --- 
wyoming------------- 5 6 --- --- 

I /  Included wi th  Maryland. - 



TABLE 6 .  - Other h igh  e x p l o s i v e s  s o l d  f o r  consumption i n  t h e  United 
S t a t e s ,  by S t a t e  and u s e ,  1981 

(Thousand pounds) 

Use 
Coal Metal Quarrying and Cons t ruc t ion  A l l  o t h e r  

S t a t e  mining mining nonmetal mining work purposes  T o t a l  

Alabama------------- 
Alaska-------------- 
Arizona------------- 
Arkansas------------ 
California---------- 
Colorado------------ 
Connecticut--------- 
Delaware------------ 
D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 
Florida------------- 

Nebraska------------ --- 
Nevada-------------- 5 
New Hampshire------- --- 
New Jersey---------- --- 
New Mexico---------- 254 
New York ------------ --- 
North Carolina------ 20 
North Dakota-------- 
Ohio---------------- 
Oklahoma------------ 
Oregon-------------- 
Pennsylvania-------- 
Rhode Island-------- 
South Carolina------ 
South Dakota-------- 
Tennessee----------- 
Texas--------------- 
Utah---------------- 
vermont------------- 8 
v i rg in ia  ------------ 1,666 
Washington---------- 4 
West Virginia------- 3,703 
Wisconsin----------- --- 
wyorning------------- 1,068 

11  Included w i t h  Maryland. - 



TABLE 7 .  - Packaged and bulk water g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  sold f o r  
consumption i n  t h e  United S t a t e s ,  by S t a t e  and use.  1981 L/ 

(Thousand pounds) 

Coal Metal Quarrying and Construct ion A l l  o t h e r  
S t a t e  mining mining nonmetal mining work purposes Tota l  

Alabama------------- 
Alaska-------------- 
Arizona------------- 
Arkansas------------ 
California---------- 
Colorado------------ 
Connecticut--------- 
Delaware------------ 
D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 2/ 
Florida------------- 
Georgia------------- 
Hawaii-------------- 
Idaho--------------- 
Illinois------------ 
Indiana------------- 
Iowa---------------- 
Kansas-------------- 
Kentucky------------ 
Louisiana----------- 
Maine --------------- 
Maryland------------ 
Massachusetts------- 
Michigan------------ 
Minnesota----------- 
Mississippi--------- 
Missouri------------ 
Montana------------- 
Nebraska------------ 
Nevada-------------- 
New Hampshire------- 
New Jersey---------- 
New Mexico ---------- 
New York------------ 
North Carolina------ 
North Dakota-------- 
Ohio---------------- 
Oklahoma------------ 
Oregon-------------- 
Pennsylvania-------- 
Rhode Island-------- 
South Carolina------ 
South Dakota-------- 
Tennessee----------- 
Texas--------------- 
Utah---------------- 
Vermont------------- 
Vi rg in ia  ------------ 
Washington---------- 
West Virginia------- 
Wisconsin----------- 
Wyoming------------- 

1 /  Some q u a n t i t i e s  of packaged and bulk water g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  a r e  included with - 
"Unprocessed ammonium n i t r a t e "  t o  avoid d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  da ta .  

2/ Included wi th  Maryland. - 



TABLE 8 .  - Ammonium n i t r a t e  fuel-mixed b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  s o l d  f o r  consumption 
i n  t h e  Uni ted S t a t e s ,  by S t a t e  and use ,  1981 11 

(Thousand pounds) 

Use 
Coal Metal  Quarrying and Cons t ruc t ion  A l l  o t h e r  

S t a t e  mining mining nonmetal mining work purposes  T o t a l  

Colorado------------ 
Connecticut--------- 
Delaware------------ 
D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 
Florida------------- 
Georgia------------- 
Hawaii-------------- 

Maine--------------- 
Maryland------------ 
Massachusetts------- 
Michigan------------ 
Minnesota----------- 
Mississippi--------- 
Missouri------------ 
Montana------------- 
Nebraska------------ 
Nevada-------------- 
New Hampshire------- 
New Jersey---------- 
New Mexico---------- 
New York------------ 
North Carolina------ 
North Dakota-------- 
Ohio---------------- 
Oklahoma------------ 
Oregon-------------- 
Pennsylvania-------- 
Rhode Island-------- 
South Carolina------ 
South Dakota-------- 
Tennessee----------- 
Texas--------------- 
Utah---------------- 
Vermont------------- 
V i r g i n i a  ------------ 
Washington---------- 
West Virginia------- 
Wisconsin----------- 
Wyoming------------- 

1 1  Some q u a n t i t i e s  of ammonium n i t r a t e  fuel-mixed b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s  a r e  included wi th  - 
"Unprocessed ammonium n i t r a t e "  t o  avoid d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  d a t a .  

21 Included w i t h  Maryland. - 



TABLE 9.  - Unprocessed ammonium n i t r a t e  s o l d  f o r  consumption 
i n  t h e  United S t a t e s ,  by S t a t e  and u s e ,  1981 I /  - 

(Thousand pounds) 

Use 
Coal Metal Quarrying and Cons t ruc t ion  A l l  o t h e r  

S t a t e  mining mining nonmetal mining work purposes  T o t a l  

Arizona------------- 
Arkansas------------ 
California---------- 
Colorado------------ 
Connecticut--------- 
Delaware------------ 
D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 
Florida------------- 
Georgia------------- 
Hawaii-------------- 
Idaho--------------- 
Illinois------------ 

Montana------------- 
Nebraska------------ 
Nevada-------------- 
New Hampshire------- 
New Jersey---------- 
New Mexico ---------- 
New York------------ 
North Carolina------ 
North Dakota-------- 
Ohio---------------- 
Oklahoma------------ 

Pennsylvania-------- 
Rhode Island-------- 
South Carolina------ 
South Dakota-------- 
Tennessee----------- 
Texas--------------- 
Utah---------------- 
Vermont------------- 
Virginia------------ 
Washington---------- 
West Virginia------- 
Wisconsin----------- 
Wyoming------------- 
Und i s t r ibu ted  3-1---- 

11  Inc ludes  some q u a n t i t i e s  of packaged and bu lk  water  g e l s  and s l u r r i e s  and ammonium - 
n i t r a t e  fuel-mixed b l a s t i n g  a g e n t s .  

21 Included w i t h  Maryland. - 
31 Q u a n t i t i e s  u n d i s t r i b u t e d  t o  avoid d i s c l o s i n g  company p r o p r i e t a r y  d a t a .  - 
41 Undis t r ibu ted  q u a n t i t y  f o r  t h i s  u s e  is  included w i t h  u n d i s t r i b u t e d  "All o t h e r  purposes." - 


